
CABINET

GWYNEDD COUNCIL

DATE Tuesday, 15th January, 2019

TIME 1.00 pm

LOCATION Siambr Hywel Dda, Council Offices, Caernarfon, Gwynedd, 
LL55 1SH

CONTACT POINT Annes Siôn
01286 679490
cabinet@gwynedd.llyw.cymru

GWYNEDD COUNCIL CABINET MEMBERS

Members

Dyfrig L. Siencyn Leader

Dafydd Meurig Deputy Leader, Cabinet Member for 
the Environment

Craig ab Iago Cabinet Member for Housing, Leisure 
and Culture

Gareth Wyn Griffith Cabinet Member of Highways and 
Municipal

Nia Wyn Jeffreys Cabinet Member for Corporate 
Support

Peredur Jenkins Cabinet Member for Finance

Dilwyn Morgan Cabinet Member for Children and 
Young People

W. Gareth Roberts Cabinet Member for Adults, Health 
and Wellbeing

Gareth Thomas Cabinet Member for Education

Ioan Thomas Cabinet Member for Economic 
Development

Complete Agenda



AGENDA

Item Submitted 
by

Officer Page

1  APOLOGIES

2  DECLARATION OF PERSONAL 
INTEREST

3  URGENT ITEMS

4  MATTERS ARISING FROM OVERVIEW 
AND SCRUTINY

5  MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 
18 DECEMBER

3 - 8

6  GWYNEDD PLAN 2018-19 - 
RESOURCES FOR THE 'INCREASING 
THE BENEFITS OF MAJOR EVENTS' 
PROJECT

Cyng / Cllr 
Ioan Thomas

Roland 
Evans

9 - 14

7  PERFORMANCE REPORT OF THE 
CABINET MEMBER FOR THE 
ENVIRONMENT

Cyng / Cllr 
Dafydd 
Meurig

Dilwyn 
Williams

15 - 
48

8  PERFORMANCE REPORT OF THE 
CABINET MEMBER FOR HIGHWAYS 
AND MUNICIPAL AND GWYNEDD 
CONSULTANCY

Cyng / Cllr 
Gareth 
Griffith

Dilwyn 
Williams

49 - 
57

9  FORWARD WORK  PROGRAMME Cyng / Cllr 
Dyfrig 
Siencyn

58 - 
59



Y CABINET Dydd Mawrth, 2 Hydref 2018

THE CABINET, TUESDAY, 18 DECEMBER 2018

Present -
Councillors: Dyfrig L. Siencyn, Dafydd Meurig, Craig ab Iago, Gareth Wyn Griffith, Nia 
Wyn Jeffreys, Peredur Jenkins, Dilwyn Morgan, W. Gareth Thomas, Ioan Thomas and 
Gareth Thomas.

Also present-
Dilwyn Williams (Chief Executive), Morwena Edwards (Corporate Director), Iwan Evans 
(Monitoring Officer), Dafydd Edwards (Head of Finance Department) and Annes Siôn 
(Member Support Officer). 

Others invited: 

Item 6: Llinos Edwards (Senior Executive Officer) 
Item 7: Garem Jackson (Head of Education Department)
Item 8: Robin Evans (Project Manager)

1. APOLOGIES

Cabinet Members and Officers were welcomed to the meeting.
No apologies were received.

2. DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST

There were no declarations of personal interest.

3. URGENT ITEMS

There were no urgent items. 

4. MATTERS ARISING FROM OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY

There were no matters arising from overview and scrutiny.

5.   THE MINUTES OF THE MEETINGS HELD ON 27 NOVEMBER

The Chair signed the minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 27 November, as a 
true record.

6. ANNUAL REPORT OF THE STRATEGIC SAFEGUARDING PANEL

The report was submitted by Cllr Dilwyn Morgan

RESOLVED

To accept the report on the work of the Strategic Safeguarding Children and 
Adults Panel, and accept the amendments to the Panel's Terms of Reference.

Page 3

Agenda Item 5



Y CABINET Dydd Mawrth, 2 Hydref 2018

DISCUSSION

The report was submitted, noting that it was an update on what the Safeguarding 
Strategic Panel had achieved in 2017/18. It was added that the report 
summarised the work accurately and fairly, noting that it was essential for 
Cabinet members to be aware of the Panel’s work and be able to feel satisfied 
that the Panel had undertaken the required work in a thorough and conscientious 
manner.

It was expressed that the Gwynedd Safeguarding Performance was very good, 
and this was emphasised in an external report recently received about the 
Children and Supporting Families Department recently. It was added that the 
Panel had recently extended its focus to include broader Safeguarding matters 
such as Domestic Violence and counter terrorism. Consequently, it was noted 
that the Panel's Terms of Reference needed to be modified in order to reflect the 
adjustments. It was noted that the Terms of Reference also highlighted the 
Panel's responsibility to monitor and challenge performance that related to 
Safeguarding. 

The members of the Safeguarding Executive Panel were thanked for their work 
of ensuring day-to-day safeguarding. 

Observations arising from the discussion
 Modern Slavery was discussed, noting that there had been three cases in 

Gwynedd, and an example of the type of cases that had arisen was 
requested. An example was noted of a worker at a work location who did 
not want to be there and was not paid for his labour. It was added that it 
was a field that changed frequently and that the Council needed to be 
aware of what was going on. It was expressed that the greatest challenge 
was to keep focussed and be pro-active.

 It was expressed that good work was being done in terms of safeguarding 
children, and the terms of reference enabled staff to be aware of which 
signs to keep an eye out for.

 Attention was drawn to the training on Violence against Women, domestic 
abuse and Sexual Violence, noting that only 50% of the training had been 
completed by the end of 2017. It was added that this was due to the fact 
that the standard of the Welsh language in the learning materials provided 
by Welsh Government was inadequate. It was expressed that the 
Government needed to give priority to the Welsh language, especially in 
training for such important subjects. It was added that Gwynedd Council 
was working with the Government in an attempt to overcome the barriers.

7. THE PRINCIPLES OF A FIT FOR PURPOSE EDUCATION SYSTEM

The item was submitted by Cllr Gareth Thomas 

RESOLVED

To approve the following principles of a fit for purpose education system that 

Page 4



Y CABINET Dydd Mawrth, 2 Hydref 2018

would form the basis for fulfilling the Education Department's vision, and for 
developing the system to ensure a high quality education for the children and 
young people of Gwynedd for the twenty first century, namely:

 A system of viable secondary schools
 No more than two age ranges within the same class in the primary sector
 Approximately 80% non-contact time for the Headteacher to concentrate 

on leadership issues in the primary sector.

DISCUSSION

The report was submitted, noting that it acknowledged that a good basis for 
children’s education was strong leadership. It was added that following the 
Primary Federation's report, which included Primary School Headteachers, and 
which raised many matters, the Education Department revisited the education 
conditions. 

It was noted that a report had been submitted to Cabinet in July 2016, which 
gave permission for the Education Department to consult with school Governors 
and wider stakeholders on the suitability of the principles. It was expressed 
during the consultation that matters had arisen regarding the Leadership 
conditions below:

 that many of our secondary and primary schools were too small to be 
able to offer enough time for Headteachers, senior managers and 
middle managers to lead effectively;

 the requirements were incompatible for many primary Headteachers, 
in that they had a substantial commitment to teach classes alongside 
their management and leadership roles;

 difficulties in terms of recruiting senior leadership managers and 
middle managers at secondary schools;

 difficulties in recruiting Headteachers for primary schools;
 a lack of applicants from outside the local authority area.

Consequently, principles that supported the fit for purpose system were 
developed and submitted to Cabinet. It was expressed that it was difficult to 
make extensive changes immediately as a result of budgets, but the principles 
would be the basis for future changes.  

Observations arising from the discussion
 The importance of consultation was noted, and that the principles had 

derived from Headteachers. It was emphasised that it was difficult in the 
Primary and Secondary sectors to recruit Headteachers as they were 
required at some schools to teach 4.5 days and, consequently, they did 
not have the time to carry out the work of leading the school.

 It was expressed that establishing the principles was an important step for 
the future that would improve conditions, which in turn would improve 
children's education. 

Page 5



Y CABINET Dydd Mawrth, 2 Hydref 2018

8. DEALING WITH THE FUNDING GAP

The item was submitted by Cllr Peredur Jenkins

RESOLVED

To adopt the Schemes in appendices 1 to 6, subject to the results of the 
consultation, as the ones which the Council would have to deliver to ensure a 
balanced budget in 2019/20, with a consultation on the schemes in appendices 3 
to 6 to be held in January. 

DISCUSSION

The report was submitted, noting that there was an annual requirement to 
balance the Council's budget. It was added that this year, the Council anticipated 
a significant financial deficit for 2019/20. 

Since the beginning of the summer, it was expressed that the Cabinet Members, 
the Directors and the Heads of Departments had been considering what would 
need to be done in order to address the financial deficit. Every department noted 
how it would find 20% from its budget if there was a need to do so. It was 
expressed that this process had been difficult but thorough, and that it had forced 
every Department to dig deep for possible savings. In addition to this, it was 
noted that the Council had been in consultation with Gwynedd residents, to ask 
of the things the Council did which were most important to them. 

The financial context was provided, noting that the Head of Finance Department 
was continuing to attempt to establish a balanced budget for 2019/20 and four 
workshops were held for elected members to provide an understanding of their 
situation now. It was explained that the Council had received another 
disappointing settlement from Welsh Government where the grant given to Local 
Government remained the same. It was added that despite this, the Council was 
facing enormous pressure in the fields of Education and Care and 
[...]
ng.

 A question was raised about the Barmouth Bridge scheme, and the 
Cabinet member had noted for the Highways and Municipal that 
discussions were under-way to see whether this saving could be realised, 
ensuring that the path would remain open.  It was noted that this scheme 
was expected to be completed in April 2020, and therefore there was time 
to continue with discussions. 

Page 7



Y CABINET Dydd Mawrth, 2 Hydref 2018

The meeting commenced at 1.00pm and concluded at 2:00pm

CHAIR

Page 8



GWYNEDD COUNCIL CABINET

Report for a meeting of the Gwynedd Council Cabinet

Date of meeting: 15 January 2019

Cabinet Member: Councillor Ioan Thomas

Contact Officer: Roland Evans

Contact Telephone Number: 01286 679 450

Title of Item: Gwynedd Plan 2018-2023
Resources for the 'Increasing the Benefits of Major Events' 
Project

1. THE DECISION SOUGHT
1.1 To commit £50,000 of the Council's Transformation Fund during the 2019-20 

financial year to realise the 'Increasing the Benefits of Major Events' Project.
1.2    To review the progress of the activity and further commitments to support the 

remaining period of the Project before the end of 2019.
          

2. THE REASON FOR THE NEED FOR A DECISION

2.1 Following the adoption of the 'Gwynedd Plan 2018-2023' by the Full Council on 8 
March 2018, obtaining the best outcomes for communities and businesses from 
events held in Gwynedd has been included within the 'Increasing the Benefits 
from Major Events' priority. 

2.2 In accordance with the Cabinet's guidance at the meeting of 10 April 2018, a 
further report is submitted for a decision regarding additional financial resources 
from the Council's Transformation Fund to finance the project of supporting 
Events. This report also includes an analysis of the project performance in 2018-
19 as requested.

2.3 In order to respond to event organisers who are currently planning for 2019 and 
beyond, a decision is needed on the resources available to support the activ
[...]
n be seen that a match funding contribution of £51,760 from Gwynedd 
Council has led to attracting £217,000 of Welsh Government funding to major 
events and supported holding events with a total budget of over £4.6m.

Budget Total of the Events held
Expenditure of total budget in Gwynedd 
Number of Events Supported
Number of Participants   
Number of Attendees                
Number of event days          
Companies employed from Gwynedd 
Companies employed from outside Gwynedd           
Number of volunteering opportunities                 
Number of opportunities for young people 
Economic Benefit for Gwynedd 
GVA Impact 
Jobs safeguarded in the economy of the County          
Gwynedd's financial contribution 
Funding attracted through Welsh Government

              

               £4,658,808.39
£    896,062.65

25
10,195
70,585

55
565

1,580
1,870
2,776

£5,771,763.00
£2,809,859.00

123
£51,750

£217,500  

In terms of value for money, it should be highlighted that for every £1 Gwynedd Council 
has invested in events during 2018, the County’s economy has benefitted from £111.53

OTHER HIGHLIGHTS FROM 2018-19

Page 10



 10 people in the County trained through the North Wales Police CSAS 
(Community Safety Accreditation Scheme) course to give them the right to stop 
and manage traffic legally at events

 The success of Barmouth Hurly Burly (an outdoors swimming and running event) 
attracted 1,000 people to participate in the off peak event in October

 The start of the Tour of Britain Cycling Race in Dolgellau was broadcast on ITV 4
 Festival No. 6 invested £435,000 directly in the economy of Gwynedd
 Red Bull was encouraged and agreed to use Plas Tan y Bwlch as accommodation 

for the Red Bull Hardline
 A positive meeting was held between Gwynedd's Strategic Events Group and 

Welsh Government's Major Events Unit.
 The Events Manager worked with or advised over 30 companies or communities 

regarding matters involving events.

2019-2020 OPPORTUNITIES
M
[...]
 some criticism that the completion of the work is slow, I 
am confident that the thorough work being done on the guidance will ensure the 
best possible end product. 

2.7 The purpose of the Public Protection Service is to support businesses and safeguard 
public health and environmental standards and trading standards for the public 
and ensure that licensable activities are provided in a way that protects the public 
and supports businesses. The Percentage of food establishments meeting the food 
hygiene standards (G6) measure notes that 98.92% of food establishment comply, 
with only 1.1% failing to do so, namely 24 businesses. With these, the service works 
with businesses to rectify the situation.

2.8 The measures for the Percentage of food establishments that have received Food 
Hygiene (G8) and Food Standards (G9) inspections, show that the service 
continues to be behind with the Food Hygiene and Food Standards inspections 
programme.  At the end of the previous period, around 9% of the programmed 
Food Hygiene inspections, and around 23% of the programmed Food Standards 
inspections had not been completed. 

2.9 When I challenged its performance, the Service noted that the slippage in the 
programme derived from the lack of capacity that has already been highlighted 
in previous performance reports.  Additional officers have now been appointed, 
and the service has adopted more efficient arrangements by carrying out food 
hygiene and food standards inspections during the same visit, where possible. 

2.10 The information about the Average number of days taken to determine a taxi 
licence application (G7) shows that the performance has improved to 7.78 days, 
compared with 9.96 in the previous report.  It was also encouraging to note that 
the average for processing drivers licences has also dropped to 28.  On 
challenging the Service, it was noted that licences for taxi companies and vehicles 
were processed very quickly - within two days on average. The increased average 
is due to an increase in the applications for drivers' licences. The procedure of 
carrying out a DBS check is slow, in particular as certificates are now sent to the 
applicant, rather than the Service, as a result of new regulations.   The service also 
noted that the procedure of arranging hearings before the Licensing Sub-
committees further delayed the process, and that the service intended to 
collaborate with the legal service in order to look at the delegation scheme in an 
attempt to improve the situation. 

Page 16



2.11 The Property Service is responsible for supporting the Council's Departments by 
providing suitable property for providing services and ensuring that the Council's 
property portfolio is managed effectively and efficiently. 

2.12 We see that the data measuring the Time (in days) taken to respond to a request 
for maintenance work (Eiddo1) has remained static between 8.1 and 8.4 for the 
last period, with the policy of internalising craftspeople and reducing dependency 
on external contractors, continuing to be effective.  The Service reported that the 
performance of the Percentage of maintenance unit customer satisfaction 
(Eiddo2) measure, has improved recently, raising from 86% to 90%.  Upon 
challenge, the Service noted that the negative feedback tended to refer to a lack 
of updates during a piece of work.  Unfortunately, the additional demand 
occurring from supporting the Telecare service has intensified the work pressure.  
Nevertheless, the service is in discussions in order to increase the resource available 
in order to be able to provide the best possible customer care. 

2.13 The performance of the Percentage of buildings with appropriate security systems 
in place (Eiddo4) measure has deteriorated substantially recently, from 91% to 73%.  
On challenging the Service, it was noted that a member of staff had been on 
sickness absence, and that no other member of staff had the expertise to carry out 
the wo
[...]
ace in the fields within my remit as Cabinet Member for Highways and Municipal 
and Gwynedd Consultancy. This includes outlining where we have reached with 
measuring performance; and the latest in terms of savings and cuts schemes.

1.2. I will remind you that all matters have already been the subject of discussions and 
have been scrutinised at meetings of the Management Teams, which also included 
representatives from the relevant Scrutiny Committees.

1.3. On the whole, I am satisfied with the performance of the measures for which I am 
responsible.

Page 49

Agenda Item 8



2. THE DECISION SOUGHT

2.1 To accept and note the information in the report. 

3. THE REASON FOR THE NEED FOR A DECISION

3.1. In order to ensure effective performance management.

4. PERFORMANCE 

        Highways and Municipal Department

4.1 Maintaining a high quality local environment as well as the appearance of streets 
and public places is important to the residents of Gwynedd. The work of the Street 
Services Unit is to keep our streets clean and tidy and there are several measures 
which look at how well they do this. The performance of the Measure of the 
Cleanliness and Appearance of Streets (STS/005a Measure) this year to date is 
74.1% which shows an improvement on the performance at the end of 2017/18 
(71.95%). The measure of PAM/010 measures the percentage of streets with 
standard B, B+ and A out of the same sample. As you can see, our score is 98.5% 
which is a significant improvement on the figure of 94.1% reported for 2017/18.  This 
is one of the figures reported nationally (where we were ranked 14th across Wales), 
but these indicators can vary from year to year as the sample is random.

4.2 PAM/011 Percentage of illegal tipping cleared within five days. Previously, we 
measured our performance based on whether we had completed the work within five 
working days from receiving the request. The measure has since changed, and the 
requirement of reporting now is the average time it has taken to clear the items from 
the time of receiving information about it. In accordance with this, it is reported 
against the new definition under reference (PAM/035) and our performance for this 
current period comes out at 1.76 days. The Department perceives this as quite a 
good performance which can be used as a baseline.

4.3 The Waste and Recycling Service is responsible for dealing with waste in a       
sustainable way. I am satisfied with the performance of most measures for this 
service but I will draw your attention to the following points.     

  

4.4 It is noted that the Percentage levels of urban waste collected by the Local 
Authority and prepared for reuse, recycling or composting (WMT/009 Measure) 
levels have reduced from 64.5% in the period from April to July 2018/19, to 63.19% 
for the period from April to October 2018/19. This reduction can be attributed to the 
fact that less garden waste is being sent to be treated as a result of the arrangements 
to pay for the services. However, the current performance signifies a substantial 
increase compared with 59.59% for the same period in 2017/18.

4.5 The performance of the Percentage of urban waste sent to landfill (WMT/004) 
measure is lower this year for the period from April to October, at 17.98% compared 
to 24.33% for 2017/18. This improvement could be attributed to the fact that more 
municipal waste had been treated through the incineration process and, 
consequently, had not been sent to landfill.

Page 50



4.6 It is important that businesses and residents in Gwynedd are able to move easily 
and safely within the County and the aim of the Highways Department is to achieve 
this and seek to maintain the standard of our roads. The measures on road standards 
are measured each year and the 2018/19 performance for The percentage of A 
class roads (THS/011a Measure), the percentage of B class roads (THS/011b 
Measure) and the percentage of C class roads (THS/001c Measure) 
[...]
 changed 1,680 units to LED. As a result 
of these changes, it is anticipated that we will save £260,000 per annum and will 
reduce carbon emissions (414 CO²). It was noted that the new three-year 
programme to change the residual lights to LED would commence in April 2019 
and we will save £185,000 in addition to a reduction in carbon emissions (572 
Co2). 

          
       

5.2  With the plan to Close 50 out of 73 of the county's public toilets (Cuts 51),    
the Partnerships' plan with Community and Town Councils have enabled the 
majority of the toilets that were under threat to remain open, fully or seasonally. In 
accordance with the Health Act 2018, it is noted that a Public Toilets Strategy 

Page 51



needs to be drawn up by May 2019 and the Draft Strategy will be submitted to the 
Scrutiny Committee in February 2019. I will update you on this in my next report.  

         

6.   Gwynedd Consultancy Department

6.1 One main measure has been identified for this Department, namely Profit against 
Target. It is noted that the situation is fairly positive at present with projections for 
the latest NET situation for July to October 2018/19 showing a profit of £23,583. 
This compares with a profit deficit of £85,637 for the same period in 2017/18 and a 
profit of £35,246 in October 2016/17.    

       

6.2 The Building Control Unit is responsible for ensuring that building work meets 
building standards. The Unit has developed a series of performance measures that 
measures their performance and has reported on them to the previous performance 
challenge meetings. The information for customer satisfaction (Measure BC 1) 
for Quarter 2 of 2018 shows a satisfaction score of 9.7 out of 10, which is consistent 
with the 2017/18 performance of 9.6 out of 10. Work is underway to establish the 
reason for any dissatisfaction.

6.3 It is noted that the percentage of full planning applications approved (Measure 
BC 2) or conditionally approved was 94% for Quarter 
[...]
 Language 
Centres

Cllr Gareth Thomas 

12 March
Quarter 4 2018/19 -
1 January – 30 March 
Date to be determined

Access Policy Cllr Nia Jeffreys
Ffordd Gwynedd Scheme Cllr Nia Jeffreys
Apprenticeship Plan Cllr Nia Jeffreys
Llanbedr CPO Cllr Dafydd Meurig

Quarter 1 2019/20 - 
1 April – 30 June 

2 April Managerial Review Cllr  Dyfrig Siencyn
Quarter 1 2019/20 - 
1 April – 30 June 
Date to be determined

Page 59


	Agenda
	5 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 18 DECEMBER
	6 GWYNEDD PLAN 2018-19 - RESOURCES FOR THE 'INCREASING THE BENEFITS OF MAJOR EVENTS' PROJECT
	7 PERFORMANCE REPORT OF THE CABINET MEMBER FOR THE ENVIRONMENT
	Item 7  - Performance Data
	6657-Perfformiad_GyC-EN.pdf
	6657-PERFFORMIAD_EIDDO-EN.pdf
	6656-Siart_Gorchmynion_Traffig_2018-EN.pdf
	6656-CLUDIANT_Bodlonrwydd-EN.pdf
	6656-CLUDIANT_Cwynion-EN.pdf
	6656-CLUDIANT_PrydlondebBysus-EN.pdf


	8 PERFORMANCE REPORT OF THE CABINET MEMBER FOR HIGHWAYS AND MUNICIPAL AND GWYNEDD CONSULTANCY
	Item 8 - Performance Measures

	9 FORWARD WORK  PROGRAMME



Minutes of the meeting


THE CABINET 15/01/19

THE CABINET 15/01/19

Present-
Councillors: Dyfrig L. Siencyn, Dafydd Meurig, Craig ab Iago, Gareth Wyn Griffith, Nia 
Wyn Jeffreys, Peredur Jenkins, Dilwyn Morgan, W. Gareth Roberts, Gareth Thomas and 
Ioan Thomas

Also present-
Dilwyn Williams (Chief Executive), Morwena Edwards (Monitoring Officer), Iwan Evans 
(Monitoring Officer), Dewi Morgan (Senior Manager - Revenue and Risk, Finance) and 
Annes Siôn (Member Support Officer)

Others invited: 

Item 6: Roland Evans (Culture and Communities Senior Manager)

1.  APOLOGIES

Cabinet Members and Officers were welcomed to the meeting.
No apologies were received.

2.  DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST

There were no declarations of personal interest.

3.  URGENT ITEMS

There were no urgent items. 

4.  MATTERS ARISING FROM OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY

There were no matters arising from overview and scrutiny

5.  MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 18 DECEMBER

The Chair signed the minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 18 December, 
as a true record.

6.  GWYNEDD PLAN 2018-19 - RESOURCES FOR THE 'INCREASING THE 



THE CABINET 15/01/19

BENEFITS OF MAJOR EVENTS' PROJECT

The report was submitted by Cllr. Ioan Thomas

RESOLVED

1. To commit £50,000 of the Council's Transformation Fund during the 2019-
20 financial year to realise the 'Increasing the Benefits of Major Events' 
Scheme.

2. To review the progress of the activity and further commitments to support 
the remainder of the Scheme before the end of 2019.

DISCUSSION

The report was submitted and the member noted that major events were 
extremely important not only for Gwynedd's economy, but in order to ensure that 
Gwynedd was a good place to live for the residents of the county. It was added 
that the investment had shrunk during recent years, and that the funds would not 
go towards funding the role of the Events Manager but rather, it would be funding 
available for events. It was noted that event organisers were offered a small 
contribution through the fund. The member elaborated by noting that the 
influence and impacts in light of the Council's investment ensured opportunities 
for local businesses to take advantage of agreements, create opportunities for 
young people and communities to contribute and that there was a central place 
for Gwynedd's language and culture.

It was noted that the Council invested £51,750 last year, adding that the funding 
attracted £217,000 in funding from Welsh Government to events, and the budget 
total was in excess of £4.6m. It was expressed that this demonstrated the value 
in this investment. 

Attention was drawn to the highlights of 2018-19 in terms of events, noting that 
the Barmouth Hurly Burly attracted 1,000 people to participate in an off peak 
event in October. The Red Bull event was mentioned, noting that they had 
agreed to use Plas Tan y Bwlch as accommodation for the Red Bull Hardline. 
The Culture and Communities Senior Manager emphasised the importance of the 
influence the Council had when investing in events, noting that there was an 
influence in terms of language, opportunities to use local companies and to 
ensure the best outcomes for the Council and its residents.

Observations arising from the discussion
It was asked how the Council would monitor and evaluate events, not only those 
that received an investment, but also the events that did not receive it. It was 
expressed that the appendices to the report demonstrated the economic 
success, and there might have been a need to expand on the monitoring 
specifically when looking at language, the number of individuals who volunteered, 
and the cultural impact. The department was asked to do this and to report back 
on these next year



THE CABINET 15/01/19

7.  PERFORMANCE REPORT OF THE CABINET MEMBER FOR THE 
ENVIRONMENT

The item was submitted by Cllr. Dafydd Meurig

RESOLVED

To accept and note the information in the report.

DISCUSSION

The report was submitted as the Cabinet Member was happy with the 
performance of the Environment department on the whole. He added that the 
time it took to decide on planning applications had been unstable at the 
beginning of this year, and he added that this was due to the impact of the new 
Delegation Scheme beginning to appear, and it would stabilise as it was 
monitored through separate recording as the number of applications that would 
need to be submitted to the committee would reduce.

Attention was drawn to the Public Protection Service, noting that the service was 
still behind with the Food Hygiene and Food Standards inspections. It was added 
that additional officers had now been appointed, and the service had adopted 
more efficient arrangements by holding food hygiene and food standards 
inspections during the same visit, where possible.  

It was expressed that the performance of the average number of days taken to 
determine a taxi licence application had improved compared to the previous 
report. It was noted that the average time it took to process driver's licences had 
also dropped. It was added that when challenging the performance of the service, 
it was noted that licences for taxi companies and vehicles were processed very 
quickly, within two days on average, but that there was an increasing number of 
driver's licences. It was noted that the procedure for carrying out a DBS check 
could be slow, and that the procedure for arranging hearings before the Licensing 
Sub-committee could add a delay to the process. 

It was noted that the percentage of buildings with a complete security system had 
substantially decreased from 91% to 73%. It was explained that a member of 
staff had been on sickness absence, and that no other member of staff had the 
expertise to carry out the work. It was expressed that steps were now in place to 
ensure that the Service could continue to do the work in the absence of a staff 
member. It was noted that savings schemes had been realised and the Council 
Plan priorities had been outlined, noting that these had been developed following 
discussions with Councillors about their wards. It was expressed that steps were 
being taken to complete the priorities.  

Observations arising from the discussion
 It was noted that a concern about a lack of parking in the Bala area, which 

was one of the Council Plan priorities, had now been resolved.
 The Council Plan priority for safety outside schools in Caernarfon was 



THE CABINET 15/01/19

discussed, noting that the whole site needed to be looked at as the 
Leisure Centre and the Tennis Centre were on the same site.

 The department's performance measure for transport complaints was 
discussed, noting that many had praised the buses following a change in 
the company. It was noted that this measure looked at complaints, noting 
how the departments had responded to the complaints

8.  PERFORMANCE REPORT OF THE CABINET MEMBER FOR HIGHWAYS 
AND MUNICIPAL AND GWYNEDD CONSULTANCY

The item was submitted by Cllr. Gareth Griffith

RESOLVED

To accept and note the information in the report.

DISCUSSION

The report was submitted, noting that the Street Services had an improved 
performance this year, namely the service that kept the streets of the county 
clean and tidy. It was added that the cleanliness and street appearance measure 
this year to date was 74.1% which showed an improvement on last year's 
performance, which was 71.95%. It was expressed that the percentage of streets 
with standard B, B+ and A had seen an increase from 94.1% in 2017/18 to 
98.5%. Attention was drawn to the change in the performance measure for the 
percentage of illegal tipping cleared within five days. It was noted that the 
performance for this new measure showed that on average, it took 1.7 days for 
the department to clear any illegal tipping and, on the whole, the department 
perceived this as quite a good performance, which would be used as a baseline.

It was expressed that the percentage of urban waste sent to landfill was lower 
this year for the period from April to October, at 17.98% compared to 24.33%. It 
was expressed that this improvement was due to the fact that more waste had 
been treated through the incineration process and, consequently, had not been 
sent to landfill.

The condition of the roads was discussed, noting that class A and B Highways 
were in a relatively good condition, and that there was an improvement in the 
national comparison figures. It was expressed that class C which was in poor 
condition had deteriorated, but it was expressed that the department had 
received funding from the Government and the funding would be used for class C 
roads. It was noted that the department needed to create a measure for 
unclassified roads as these roads were not part of the national measures. It was 
added that as so many of the County's roads were unclassified, the condition of 
these roads were crucial for Gwynedd residents.

Attention was drawn to cuts and a plan to close 50 out of 73 of the county's public 
toilets, noting that a Public Toilets Strategy needed to be drawn up by May 2019, 
and it would be submitted to the Cabinet for discussion. On the whole, it was 



THE CABINET 15/01/19

noted that the Cabinet Member was happy with the financial situation and 
savings.  

It was expressed that the Gwynedd Consultancy Department had fulfilled its main 
measure, and that the projection of the latest NET situation showed a profit of 
£23,583. It was noted that the Department had won a National Award for 
Collaboration recently. It was noted that the member was very happy with both 
departments.

Observations arising from the discussion
 Attention was drawn to an LED Lamps scheme, and it was noted that not 

only was it a saving in funds, but that it was a saving in carbon, and it was 
in-keeping with the carbon reduction agenda.

 It was expressed that it was a good idea to set up an unclassified roads 
measure as many of these roads were in rural areas across the county 
which would be helpful for the residents.

 It was noted that it was difficult to acquire a measure for dog fouling, but 
there may be a concise report the next time, and it was asked whether 
there was anything the Council could do to be at the forefront in 
encouraging people to pick up and clean up their dog fouling. It was noted 
that this item was being investigated by the Scrutiny Committee.

 It was asked whether urban waste going to landfill would reduce once all 
the waste was incinerated in the regional project. It was confirmed that it 
would, once the site was operational in May

9.  FORWARD WORK  PROGRAMME

The item was submitted by Cllr. Dyfrig Siencyn

RESOLVED

To accept the forward programme.

The meeting commenced at 1.00 pm and concluded at 1.40 pm

CHAIRMAN


